The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

in EEK

EUR
LVL
LTL
BYR
RUB
PLN

Average rate
2007 2006

(full year)
15.6466 15.6466
22.2635 22.2635
4.5313 4.5313
0.0047 0.0063
0.4459 0.4475
4.1354 4.0165

Reporting date spot rate
2007 2006

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening of the Estonian kroon against the following currencies at 31 December would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2006.

Effect in thousands of EEK
31 December 2007
BYR
RUB

31 December 2006
BYR
RUB

Profit or loss

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

In thousands of EEK
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Effect in thousands of EEK
31 December 2007
Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

31 December 2006
Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Profit or loss
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are
as follows:
In thousands of EEK Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value
At 31 December 2007 2007 2006 2006
Available-for sale
financial assets 8,480 8,480 1,772 1,772
Loans and receivables 188,839 188,839 124,758 124,758
Cash and cash equivalents 180,233 180,233 200,460 200,460
Secured bank loans -8,333 -8,333 -1 1,636 -1 1,636
Financial lease liabilities -9,466 -9,466 -16,936 -16,936
Unsecured bank facilities -1,102 -1,102 -8,465 -8,465
Trade and other payables -140,678 -140,678 -97,900 -97,900
Bank overdraft -10,327 -10,327 -2,4 14 -2,4 14

207,646 207,646 189,639 189,639

Note 35. Contingencies

Contingent dividend tax liability

The retained earnings of the Group amounted to EEK 185,927,000 as at 31 December 2007 (31 December 2006:
EEK -987,000). The income tax rate applicable to the net profit distributable as dividends by the parent company
is 21/79 fiom 1 January 2008 (fiom 1 January 2007: 22/78). The maximum income tax liability that could arise if
all of the consolidated undistributed profits were distributed as dividends amounts to EEK 39,038,000. Dividends
received fiom the foreign subsidiaries reduce the contingent income tax liability of the parent company.